

18-485(L)

18-488 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL; MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, on behalf of itself, its members, its clients, and all similarly situated individuals; ANTONIO ALARCON; ELIANA FERNANDEZ; CARLOS VARGAS; MARIANO MONDRAGON; CAROLINA FUNG FENG, on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated individuals; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE;
(Caption continued on the inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, AND SOCIAL JUSTICE ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JON GREENBAUM
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ
DORIAN SPENCE
PHYLICIA HILL
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 662-8600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law*

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: April 11, 2018

WILLIAM D. COSTON*
JOHN F. COONEY
MARTIN L. SAAD
SAMEER P. SHEIKH
S. TYLER HALE
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 344-4183

MATTHEW T. McLAUGHLIN*
VENABLE LLP
1270 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 983-8312

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

District of Columbia; State of Hawaii; State of Illinois; State of Iowa; State of New Mexico; State of North Carolina; State of Oregon; State of Pennsylvania; State of Rhode Island; State of Vermont; State of Virginia;
State of Colorado;
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Donald J. Trump, President of the United States; United States Citizenship And Immigration Services; United States Immigration And Customs Enforcement; United States Of America; United States Department Of Homeland Security; Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Secretary of Homeland Security; and Jefferson B. Sessions III, United States Attorney General;
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT WAS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER RELIANCE INTERESTS PRIOR TO TERMINATING DACA.....	4
II. DACA ENGENDERED SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC RELIANCE INTERESTS THAT THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO CONSIDER.....	11
A. Reliance Interests of DACA Students, Educators and Educational Institutions	13
B. DACA Enrollees Purchased Homes and Lending Institutions Extended Loans in Reliance on DACA.....	18
C. Promises of “Expedited Citizenship” for DACA Enrollees Serving Vital Military Interests	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Encino Motor Cars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	3, 9, 13, 17, 18
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), NA</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Penn. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3, 6, 8
Other Authorities	
Alexander Casey, <i>An Estimated 123,000 ‘Dreamers’ Own Homes and Pay \$380M in Property Taxes</i> , Zillow (Sept. 20, 2017), https://www.zillow.com/research/daca-homeowners-380m-taxes-16629/	15, 16
Alice Yin, <i>Education by the Numbers</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 8, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/08/magazine/education-by-the-numbers.html	11
C. Emily Feistritzer, <i>Profile of Teachers in the U.S. 2011</i> , Nat. Ctr. for Educ. Info. (July 2011), https://www.edweek.org/media/pot2011final-blog.pdf	10

Anti-Defamation League, *Creating an Anti-Bias Learning Environment*, <https://www.adl.org/education/resources/tools-and-strategies/creating-an-anti-bias-learning-environment>13

Elise Gould, *Local public education employment may have weathered recent storms, but schools are still short 327,000 public educators* Econ. Pol’y. Inst. (Oct. 6, 2017), <http://www.epi.org/publication/teacher-employment-may-have-weathered-storms-but-schools-are-still-short-327000-public-educators/>10

Greg Toppo, *20,000 DACA teachers at risk — and your kids could feel the fallout, too* (Oct. 11, 2017, 7:00 AM), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2017/10/11/thousands-daca-teachers-risk/752082001/>10, 12

Lisette Partelow, *America Needs More Teachers of Color*, (September 14, 2017, 9:00 am), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education-k-12/reports/2017/09/14/437667/america-needs-teachers-color-selective-teaching-profession/>11

Liz Robbins, *For Teachers Working Through DACA, a Bittersweet Start to the School Year*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/07/nyregion/daca-teachers.html>..... 13

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children (June 15, 2012)8

Moriah Balingit, *As DACA winds down, 20,000 educators are in limbo*, Wash. Post (Oct. 25, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/as-daca-winds-down-20000-educators-are-in-limbo/2017/10/25/4cd36de4-b9b3-11e7-a908-a3470754bbb9_story.html10

National DACA Study, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Oct. 7, 2017), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/content/uploads/2017/11/02125251/2017_DACA_study_economic_report_updated.pdf15

Alex Horton, *The military looked to ‘dreamers’ to use their vital skills. Now the U.S. might deport them.* (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/checkpoint/wp/2017/09/07/the-military-looked-to-dreamers-to-use-their-vital-skills-now-the-u-s-might-deport-them/> 18

Seth Gershenson et al., *The Long-Run Impacts of Same-Race Teachers*, IZA Inst. of Lab. Econ., Mar. 2017, <http://ftp.iza.org/dp10630.pdf> 12

Statement of Nancy E. Weaver, Department of Defense Senior Language Authority, Before the House Armed Services Committee Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations, June 29, 2010, <http://prhome.defense.gov/Portals/52/Documents/RFM/Readiness/DLNSEO/docs/Weaver%20Testimony%20062910.pdf> 17

Tom K. Wong, *Results from Tom K. Wong et al., 2017 National DACA Study*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Oct. 7, 2017), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/content/uploads/2017/11/02125251/2017_DACA_study_economic_report_updated.pdf 15

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quarterly Residential Vacancies And Homeownership, Fourth Quarter 2017* (Jan. 30, 2018 10:00 AM), <https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspress.pdf> 16

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Military Accessions Vital to National Interest (MAVNI) Recruitment Pilot Program*, <https://www.defense.gov/news/MAVNI-Fact-Sheet.pdf> 17

U.D. Dep’t of Housing and Urb. Dev., *The National Homeownership Strategy: Partners in the American Dream* (1995) 14
